service was separate from the underlying software service contract and if so, derecognised the
intangible asset previously capitalised. Amounts paid to a supplier for customisation costs that were
not separate from the underlying software service contract, were treated as a prepayment over the
period of the service contract.

Accordingly, in line with the treatment prescribed in IAS 8 and IAS 1 in respect of changes in
accounting policies, this change has been applied retrospectively, restating the prior period balance
sheet at 1 August 2020 and 31 July 2021.

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 July 2022

113 Gattaca plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2022 Overview Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements Home

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 July 2022

1. The Group and Company Significant Accounting Policies continued
1.25 Change in accounting policy - Software-as-a-service (‘SaaS’) arrangements continued
The full impact of the change in accounting policy is detailed below.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the year ended 31 July 2021

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
As restated

£’000

Continuing operations

Gross profit 42,080 – 42,080

Administrative expenses 	−other administrative expenses (38,374) – (38,374)

Administrative expenses 	−expense of implementation costs – (1,544) (1,544)

Administrative expenses 	−reversal of amortisation of software implementation costs (422) 283 (139)

Administrative expenses 	−unwinding of the prepaid software implementation costs – (131) (131)

Profit before taxation 3,284 (1,392) 1,892

Net finance costs (1,080) – (1,080)

Taxation (415) 374 (41)

Profit after taxation 1,789 (1,018) 771

Profit/(loss) for the year 581 (1,018) (437)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
As restated

£’000

Total equity at 1 August 2020 39,772 (4,738) 35,034

Profit/(loss) for the period 581 (1,018) (437)

Balance at 31 July 2021 40,863 (5,756) 35,107

114 Gattaca plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2022 Overview Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements Home

1. The Group and Company Significant Accounting Policies continued
1.25 Change in accounting policy – Software-as-a-service (‘SaaS’) arrangements continued

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported as at
1 August 2020

£’000

Adjustment
as at 1 August

2020
£’000

As restated
as at 1 August

2020
£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets 12,877 (5,929) 6,948

Deferred tax assets – 859 859

Total non-current assets 21,726 (5,070) 16,656

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 48,862 84 48,946

Total current assets 83,684 84 83,768

Total assets 105,410 (4,986) 100,424

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (277) 248 (29)

Total non-current liabilities (14,914) 248 (14,666)

Total liabilities (65,638) 248 (65,390)

Net assets 39,772 (4,738) 35,034

Equity

Retained earnings 1,711 (4,738) (3,027)

Total equity 39,772 (4,738) 35,034

As previously
reported as at

31 July 21
£’000

Adjustment
as at 31 July 21

£’000

As restated
as at 31 July 21

£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets 13,778 (7,435) 6,343

Deferred tax assets – 971 971

Total non-current assets 21,030 (6,464) 14,566

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 63,937 198 64,135

Total current assets 94,339 198 94,537

Total assets 115,369 (6,266) 109,103

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (524) 510 (14)

Total non-current liabilities (6,074) 510 (5,564)

Total liabilities (74,506) 510 (73,996)

Net assets 40,863 (5,756) 35,107

Equity

Retained earnings 2,533 (5,756) (3,223)

Total equity 40,863 (5,756) 35,107

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For period ended 31 July 2021

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
As restated

£’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) after taxation 581 (1,018) (437)

Cash used in operating activities (2,411) (1,789) (4,200)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets (1,872) 1,789 (83)

Cash used in investing activities (2,204) 1,789 (415)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 29,238 – 29,238

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 July 2022

115 Gattaca plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2022 Overview Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements Home

2 Segmental Information
An operating segment, as defined by IFRS 8 ‘Operating segments’, is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses. The Group determines
and presents operating segments based on the information that is provided internally to the chief operating decision maker, which has been identified as the Board of Directors of Gattaca plc. Previously,